expenses of the Offer) immediately after completion of the Offer; and

(b) increase the number of Shares on issue from 160,000,001 as at the date of
this Prospectus to 192,000,001 Shares.

5.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 and the unaudited pro-
forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 shown below have been prepared
on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and
reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date and including
expenses of the Offer.

4460-05/2095273_4  13

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

  UNAUDITED

31-Dec-18

Rights
Issue

PROFORMA

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 704,377  826,359  1,530,736

Other current assets 221,575   221,575

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 925,952  826,359  1,752,311

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 130,741   130,741

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

130,741  - 130,741

TOTAL ASSETS 1,056,693  826,359  1,883,052

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and other
current liabilities

388,421   388,421

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  388,421  -  388,421

TOTAL LIABILITIES 388,421  -  388,421

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 668,272  826,359  1,494,631

EQUITY

Share capital 10,191,710  826,359  11,018,069

Options Reserve 978,893   978,893

Other Reserves 37,237   37,237

Retained loss -10,539,568   -10,539,568

TOTAL EQUITY 668,272  826,359  1,494,631

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record
Date, is set out below.

4460-05/2095273_4  14

Shares

 Number

Shares currently on issue 160,000,001

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer 32,000,000

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer1 192,000,001

Notes:

1. Where the number of Shares subscribed for by Eligible Shareholders under the Shortfall Offer
exceeds the number of Shortfall Shares available, the Company will consider using its 15%